9. EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

NOTES: ® Parts marked by “NSP” are generally unavailable because they are not in our Master Spare Parts List.
® The /\ mark found on some component parts indicates the importance of the safety factor of the part.
Therefore, when replacing, be sure to use parts of identical designation.
® Screws adjacent to Y mark on product are used for disassembly.
® For the applying amount of lubricants or glue, follow the instructions in this manual.
(In the case of no amount instructions, apply as you think it appropriate.)

9.1 PACKING SECTION
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(1) PACKING SECTION PARTS LIST
Mark No. Description Part No. Mark No. Description Part No.
N 1 Power cord See Contrast table (2) 11 Label See Contrast table (2)
2 Quick Start Guide See Contrast table (2) 12 Label See Contrast table (2)
3 Precautions for Use See Contrast table (2) NSP 13 Label See Contrast table (2)
NSP 4 Polyethylene Bag AHG7117 NSP 14 Label See Contrast table (2)
5 Packing Pad DHA2001
6 Packing Pad DHA2002
7 Packing Case DHG3788
8 Master Carton See Contrast table (2)
9 Mirror Mat (1200*1000) DHL1169
NSP 10 Warranty See Contrast table (2)
(2) CONTRAST TABLE
DJM-V10-LF/LSYXJ, UXJCB and XJCN are constructed the same except for the following:
Mark | No. Symbol and Description DJM-V10-LF/LSYXJ | DJM-V10-LF/UXJCB | DJM-V10-LF/XJCN
N 1 [ Power Cord DDG1124 DDG1123 DDG1125
2 | Quick Start Guide DRH1605 DRH1605 DRH1606
3 | Precautions for Use DRH1619 DRH1619 DRH1620
8 |Master Carton DHG3789 DHG3790 DHG3792
NSP 10 | Warranty DRY1274 Not used Not used
11 |Label Not used DRW2958 Not used
12 |Label Not used Not used DRW2960
NSP 13 |Label Not used Not used DRW2961
NSP 14 |Label Not used Not used DRW2842
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9.2 EXTERIOR SECTION

Refer to

"9.5 CONTROL PANEL

SECTION (1/3)".
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(1) EXTERIOR SECTION PARTS LIST

Mark No. Description Part No.
1 HPJC Assy DWX4339
2 RCA Plug DKM1026
3 Stay DNG1123
4 SW Packing (EF) DEC2929
5 Sheet DEC3937
6 Sheet DEC3940
7 Sheet DEC3941
8 Sheet DEC3942
9 Sheet DEC3943

10 Sheet DEC3944
11 Sheet DEC3945
12 Sheet DEC3946
13 Sheet DEC3947
14 Knob DAA1434
15 Knob DAA1419
16 Plate DNG1133
17 Rotary Knob Low (BN) DAA1265
18 Knob/RSW DAA1307
19 Knob DAA1418
20 Rotary SW Knob (C) DAA1180
21 Knob DAA1435
22 Knob DAA1417
23 Select Knob DAA1205
24 Slider Knob 2 DAC2685
25 Knob DAC3539
26 Slider Knob Stopper DNK5888
D7 eceee

28 eceee

29 Knob DAA1415
30 Knob DAA1416

(2) CONTRAST TABLE

36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45

46
47
NSP 48
NSP 49
NSP 50

51
52
53
54
55

56
57

Description
Knob
Panel
Panel
Panel
Lid

Panel
Lid
Panel
Holder
Panel

Packing
Control Pane
Lens

Lens

DS Tape

Lens
Holder
Label

Name Label
Label

Nut M12
Screw 3*8 (FE)
Screw

Screw

Screw

Screw
Screw

DJM-V10-LF/LSYXJ, UXJCB and XJCN are constructed the same except for the following:

Part No.
DAA1420
DAH3281
DAH3282
DNK6875
DNK6550

DNK6887
DNK6652
DNK6876
DNK6549
DAH3304

DEC3958
DNB1282
DNK4532
DNK6877
DEH1110

DNK6516
DNK6552
See Contrast table (2)
See Contrast table (2)
See Contrast table (2)

DBN1018
DBA1290
DBA1451
BBZ30PO60FTB
BBZ30P060FTC

BPZ20P060FTC
BPZ30P080FNI

Mark | No. Symbol and Description DJM-V10-LF/LSYXJ | DJM-V10-LF/UXJCB | DJM-V10-LF/XJCN
NSP 48 | Label Not used DRW1975 Not used
NSP 49 |Name Label DAL1368 DAL1369 DAL1371
NSP 50 |Label DRW2995 Not used Not used
108 DJM-V10-LF
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9.3 CHASSIS SECTION (1/2)
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CHASSIS SECTION (1/2) PARTS LIST
Mark No.

110
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12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45

46
47
48

Description
USBA Assy
USBB Assy
USBP Assy
AIN Assy
HPJK Assy

HPJM Assy
MTRM Assy
FGP2 Assy
CCB1 Assy
FGP1 Assy

SNRT1 Assy
SNRT2 Assy
SNRT3 Assy
Crimp Connector
Crimp Connector

Connector Assy
Shielded Conn-Cable
Shielded Conn-Cable
Shielded Conn-Cable
FFC

Shielded Conn-Cable
Shielded Conn-Cable
Shielded Conn-Cable
Stay
Stay

Cover
Shield Plate
Stay

Stay

Stay

Stay

Shield Plate

Shield Case
Locking Mini Clamp
Holder

Sheet

Cable Tie

EMC Gasket

EMC Gasket

Cord Clamper (Steel)

cecee
cecee
Nut (M12)
Nut M12
Washer

Screw
Screw
Screw

Part No.

DWX4332
DWX4333
DWX4334
DWX4364
DWX4337

DWX4338
DWX4348
DWX4349
DWX4410
DWX4395

DWX4355
DWX4356
DWX4357
PF10PP-D07
PFOB6PP-S15

PFO3PP-D30
DDA1095
DDA1096
DDA1061
DDD1956

DDA1097
DDA1098
DDA1099
DNG1120
DNF1951

DNF2066
DNG1119
DNG1125
DNF2069
DNF1958

DNG1122
DNG1140
DNG1127
DEC2439
VEC1355

DEC3621
ZCA-SKB90BK
DEC3637
DEC3638
DEX1025

NKX2FNI
DBN1018
DEC2920

BBZ30P060FTC
BPZ30P08OFTB
PPZ30P080FTB

DJM-V10-LF




9.4 CHASSIS SECTION (2/2)
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AEB7092 is nonreusable
to fix it with DS tape.
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CHASSIS SECTION (2/2) PARTS LIST

Mark No.
’

2

3

4

5

N 6
7

8

9

10

NSP

NSP
NSP

112

11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45

Description
MAIN Assy
AOUT Assy
REGB Assy
HPPW Assy
PSWB Assy

SW POWER SUPPLY
Connector Assy
Crimp Connector
Crimp Connector
Crimp Connector

Crimp Connector
Connector Assy
FFC

FFC

AC Inlet

Chassis

PCB Stay (FE)
Stay

Shield Case
Stay

Cover

Foot (Rubber)
Spacer

PCB Holder
Spacer

Spacer

Sheet

Sheet

Power Knob
Power Knob Guard

Rear Panel

Earth Terminal
Holder

Locking Mini Clamp
Cord Clamper (Steel)

Cable Tie

Nut (M12)
Washer

Flange Nut M9
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw

Part No.

DWX4331
DWX4336
DWX4366
DWX4344
DWX4350

DWR1581

PFO3PP4B12
PFO5PP-S30
PFO8PP-S30
PF04PP-S15

PFO9PP-S07
PF04PP-D05
DDD1955
DDD1957
DKP3992

DNA1476
VNE2489
DNG1129
DNG1121
DNG1126

DNG1138
REC-434
AEB7092
PNW1706
DEC3850

DEC3878
DEC3618
DEC3901
DAC2306
DNK4534

DNC2139
DKE1019
VEC1355
DEC2439
DEX1025

ZCA-SKB90BK

NKX2FNI
DEC2920

DBN1008

ABZ30P060FTC
BBZ30P060FTB
BBZ30P060FTC
BBZ30P080FTB

DJM-V10-LF

Description
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw

Part No.

BPZ30P080OFTB
IBZ30PO8OFTB
PMH30P100FTB
PMH40P080FTC
PPZ30P080OFTB



9.5 CONTROL PANEL SECTION (1/3)

Accessories
of VR x77

Lubricating oil

(

GEM1107)

@® Channel Fader Section

Refer to "7. DISASSEMBLY"
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CONTROL PANEL SECTION (1/3) PARTS LIST

Mark No.

a b~ O =
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11
12
13
14
15

Description

LEDB Assy
FFC

Connector Assy
Holder
Ring/TRQ

Base/TRQ
Spring/TRQ
Knob/ELA
Holder
Sheet

Stay
Screw
Screw

Channel Fader Section

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

114

FADB Assy
Shaft
Lever

Stay

Slider

Holder
Cushion
Screw
Screw
Screw

Part No.

DWX4342
DDD1961
PF04PP-B12
DNK6880
DNK6116

DNK6068
DBH1792
DAA1295
DNK6878
DEC3885

DND1315
BBZ30PO60OFTC
BSZ20P040FTB

DWX4512
DLA2280

DNH3448
DNG1139
DNK6913

DNK6916
DEC3975
BPZ20P060FTC
CPZ26P080OFTC
IMZ30P040FTC
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9.6 CONTROL PANEL SECTION (2/3)
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e Bottom view

"9.7 CONTROL PANEL SECTION (3/3)".

Refer to
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CONTROL PANEL SECTION (2/3) PARTS LIST
Mark No.
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12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28

Description
UCOM Assy
PNLR Assy
PNLL Assy
BFXB Assy
CUEVR Assy

SFXB Assy
FFC
FFC
FFC
FFC

FFC
FFC
FFC
FFC
Stay

Plate

Barrier
Barrier
Barrier
Barrier

Barrier
Cap

Holder
Holder
Holder

Spacer
Screw
Screw

Part No.

DWX4341
DWX4345
DWX4346
DWX4352
DWX4347

DWX4351
DDD1958
DDD1959
DDD1960
DDD1962

DDD1963
DDD1965
DDD1966
DDD1967
DND1313

DNG1137
DEC3860
DEC3861

DEC3862
DEC3890

DEC3929
DAC3136
DNK6930
DNK6511
DNK6879

DEC3880
BBZ30PO60OFTC
BPZ30P100FTB
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9.7 CONTROL PANEL SECTION (3/3)

¢ Bottom view

@® LCD Section
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CONTROL PANEL SECTION (3/3) PARTS LIST

Mark No.
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12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

*
(D)1

(113

*
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K: All the divided parts are the same.
You may use which.

X: BRFLTALTY.
ETICRBLTHEVEE Ao

Description
SHADE1 Assy
SHADE2 Assy
SHADES3 Assy
SHADE4 Assy
SHADES5 Assy

SHADES6 Assy
Stay

Spacer

Button

Button

Button
Button
Button
Button
Button

Button
Button
Button
Button
FFC

Part No.

DWX4389
DWX4390
DWX4391
DWX4392
DWX4393

DWX4394
DND1311
AEC1065
DAC3491
DAC3492

DAC3493
DAC3494
DAC3495
DAC3496
DAC3497

DAC3498
DAC3499
DAC3500
DAC3501

DDD1964

Mark No.

21
22

Description
Screw

LCD Section

23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33

DJM-V10-LF

LCDB Assy
Touch Panel
TFT LCD

Panel
Cushion
Cushion
Cushion
Stay

Cushion
Cushion
Screw

Part No.
BBZ30P060FTC

DWX4343
DSX1147
DWX4228

DNK6882
DEC3933
DEC3854
DEC3858
DND1314

DEC3926
DEC3934
BPZ30P100FTB



